

Christopher Bowen

Slanaging Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Legal Department

December 3, 2013

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Melissa Jurgens
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581

RE: Extended Access Program Fee Schedule for CME Members Trading Legacy

KCBT Contracts

CME Submission No. 13-553

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

Chicago Mercantile Exchange Inc. ("CME") hereby notifies the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") that it plans to modify its fee schedule ("Fee Schedule") to include futures and options contracts migrated from the Board of Trade of Kansas City, Missouri, Inc. ("KCBT") designated contract market ("DCM") to the Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. ("CBOT") DCM (the "Products") in the Extended Access Program ("EAP"). The modifications to the Fee Schedule will become effective on the later of December 17, 2013, or the date the Products and associated open interest are migrated to the CBOT DCM.

The EAP was established with the CME-CBOT merger and enables eligible members of the CME exchange to receive membership rates on trades in designated CBOT contracts and eligible members of the CBOT exchange to receive membership rates on trades in designated CME contracts. CME proposes to include the following Products in the EAP:

- KC HRW Wheat Futures
- · Options on KC HRW Wheat Futures
- MGEX-KC HRW Wheat Intercommodity Spread Options

Upon modification of the Fee Schedule, eligible CME members will receive discounted rates for trades in the Products in accordance with the table at Exhibit 1.

CME business staff responsible for the Fee Schedule and the CME legal department collectively reviewed the DCM core principles ("Core Principles") as set forth in the Commodity Exchange Act ("CEA"). During the review, CME staff identified the following Core Principles as potentially being impacted: Availability of General Information and Financial Resources.

The proposed changes to the Fee Schedule will be published on the CME Group website and generally made available to the public. The proposed changes to the Fee Schedule will not impact CME's ability to discharge its financial, operational, or managerial responsibilities as a DCM.

CME certifies that the proposed modifications to the Fee Schedule comply with the CEA and the regulations thereunder. There were no substantive opposing views to the proposed modifications.

CME certifies that this submission has been concurrently posted on the CME Group website at http://www.cmegroup.com/market-regulation/rule-filings.html.

If you require any additional information regarding this submission, please contact me at 212-299-2200. Alternatively, you may contact John McKinlay at john.mckinlay@cmegroup.com or 312-920-3028. Please reference our CME Submission No. 13-553 in any related correspondence.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen Managing Director, Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit 1-Fee Schedule Modifications

EXHIBIT 1

Fee Schedule Modifications

(additions are underlined)

EXTENDED ACCESS PROGRAM (EAP) FOR CME MEMBERS

NOTE: Swap products are not EAP eligible; hence CME B1 members will receive non-member rates for legacy KCBT swaps.

Level	CME Account Owners ¹	Execution Type	Platform	KC HRW Wheat Futures & Options Exchange Fee	MGEX-KC HRW Wheat Intercommodity Spread Options Exchange Fee	KC HRW Wheat Calendar Swaps	AUD KC Hard Red Winter Wheat Swaps
CME In	dividual Member					Non Men	ber Rates
1	Individual Members	Member Trading Own Account	Open Auction	\$0.09	\$0.18	\$2.50	\$1.50
			Electronic	\$0.14	\$0.28	\$2.50	\$1.50
	Individual Delegates (Rule 106.D Lessees / Rule 106.F Employees)	Delegate Trading Own Account	Open Auction	\$0.24	\$0.48	\$2.50	\$1.50
			Electronic	\$0.29	\$0.58	\$2.50	\$1.50
CME CH	earing and Equity Firms						
2	Clearing Member Firms,/ Rule 106.J Equity Member Firms/Rule 106.J Members/ 106.S Family of Hedge Funds	Member or Delegate	Open Auction	\$0.09	\$0.18	\$2.50	\$1.50
			Electronic	\$0.14	\$0.28	\$2.50	\$1.50
		Non Member	Electronic	\$0.45	\$0.90	\$2.50	\$1.50
CME In	dividual Members - Not Trading For	Own Account	(Execution not a	Factor)			
3	Individual Members	N/A	Open Auction	\$0.20	\$0.40	\$2.50	\$1.50
		N/A	Electronic	\$0.75	\$1.50	\$2.50	\$1.50
	Individual Delegates (Rule 106.D Lessees / Rule 106.F Employees)	N/A	Open Auction	\$0.35	\$0.70	\$2,50	\$1.50
		N/A	Electronic	\$0.90	\$1.80	\$2.50	\$1.50

^{1 -} Product--Seat Division Eligibility

Futures - Account Owners noted above must hold or lease a CME seat to be eligible for these reduced rates.

Options - Account Owners noted above must hold or lease a CME, IMM, or IOM seat to be eligible for these reduced rates.